The powerful and reliable choice
Marine Applications
Diesel Engines
2
Marine applications
Nothing Runs Like A Deere™
John Deere PowerTech™ engines are as powerful in the water as
they are on the land. Our marine propulsion and generator engines

reliable power that’s ready when you are.
6135 S F M 8 5
Model designation key
Emissions
50 – Non-emissions regulated
50, 70, 75, 76, 85 – Emissions regulated
Indicates air intake system
DFM – Naturally aspirated
TFM – Turbocharged
AFM –  Turbocharged and aftercooled,
air-to-coolant
SFM –  Turbocharged and aftercooled,
air-to-seawater
Displacement in liters
Number of cylinders
A John Deere marine engine model designated as 6135SFM85 is a 6-cylinder, 13.5-liter
turbocharged and aftercooled, air-to-seawater engine that is emissions regulated.
5
Marine propulsion M ratings
Ratings are based on the ISO 8655 standard power rating and the
SAEJ1228 crankshaft power rating.
The M rating definitions are provided as a guide to help in the
selection of the engine that best fits the application requirements.
It is recommended to consult a John Deere representative to verify
the optimal rating for the specific application.
The M1 rating is for marine propulsion applications that may
operate up to 24 hours per day at uninterrupted full power and have
load factors* greater than 65 percent.
Possible applications: Line hauls tugs and towboats, fish and
shrimp trawlers/draggers, and displacement hull fishing boats
The M2 rating is for marine propulsion applications that typically
operate between 3,000-5,000 hours per year and have load
factors* up to 65 percent. This rating is for applications that are
in continuous use and use full power for no more than 16 hours of
each 24 hours of operation. The remaining time of operation is at or
below cruising† speed.
Possible applications: Short-range tugs and towboats long-range
ferryboats, large passenger vessels and offshore displacement hull
fishing boats
The M3 rating is for marine propulsion applications that typically
operate between 2,000-4,000 hours per year and have load
factors* up to 50 percent. This rating is for applications that use full
power for no more than 4 hours out of each 12 hours of operation.
The remaining time of operation is at or below cruising† speed.
Possible applications: Coastal fishing boats offshore crew boats,
research boats. Short range ferryboats and dinner cruise boats.
The M4 rating is for marine propulsion applications that typically
operate between 1,000-3,000 hours per year and have load factors*
below 40 percent. This rating is for applications that use full
power no more than 1 hour out of each 12 hours of operation. The
remaining time of operation is at or below cruising† speed.
Possible applications: Inshore crew boats, charter fishing boats,
pilot boats, dive boats, and planning hull commercial fishing boats.
The M5 rating is for marine recreational propulsion and certification
for light duty commercial Tier 3 applications that operate between
300-1,000 hours per year and have load factors* below 35 percent.
This rating is for applications that use full power for no more than
30 minutes out of each 8 hours. The remaining time of operation is
at or below cruising† speed.
Possible applications: recreational boats, tactical military vessels